34 GOLIK HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2010

For the year ended 31st December, 2010

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS/
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies
The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior years by line items
presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

2010 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in depreciation of buildings included in cost of sales as a result of
 the change in accounting policy for buildings 11 37
Decrease in depreciation of buildings included in administrative expenses as
 a result of the change in accounting policy for buildings 1,866 1,862

Increase in profit for the year 1,877 1,899

Decrease in exchange difference arising from the translation of
 foreign operations and other comprehensive income for the year (56) (3)

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial position of the Group as at 31st
December, 2009 is as follows:

As at
31.12.2009
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
31.12.2009
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 299,502 (1,237) 298,265
Prepaid lease payments 33,318 (16,533) 16,785
Bank borrowings – current (771,318) (30,850) (802,168)
Bank borrowings – non-current (30,850) 30,850 –
Deferred tax liabilities (13,710) 1,032 (12,678)

Total effects on net assets (483,058) (16,738) (499,796)

Retained profits 162,653 10,996 173,649
Property revaluation reserve 26,859 (26,859) –
Exchange reserve 25,184 (328) 24,856
Non-controlling interests 92,418 (547) 91,871

Total effects on total equity 307,114 (16,738) 290,376

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

35GOLIK HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2010

For the year ended 31st December, 2010

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS/
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (continued)
The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial position of the Group as at 1st January,
2009 is as follows:

As at
1.1.2009

(originally
stated) Adjustments

As at
1.1.2009

(restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 287,138 (2,697) 284,441
Prepaid lease payments 34,153 (16,968) 17,185
Bank borrowings – current (700,686) (15,964) (716,650)
Bank borrowings – non-current (15,964) 15,964 –
Deferred tax liabilities (11,709) 1,031 (10,678)

Total effects on net assets (407,068) (18,634) (425,702)

Retained profits 105,845 9,093 114,938
Property revaluation reserve 26,859 (26,859) –
Exchange reserve 25,092 (325) 24,767
Non-controlling interests 88,091 (543) 87,548

Total effects on total equity 245,887 (18,634) 227,253

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the Group’s basic earnings per share for the current
and prior year is as follows:

Impact on basic earnings per share

2010 2009
HK cents HK cents

Figures before adjustments 15.72 11.51
Adjustment arising from change in accounting policy in relation to buildings 0.33 0.34
Adjustment arising from change in accounting policy in relation to
 deemed disposal of part of its interest in a subsidiary 0.11 –

Figures after adjustments 16.16 11.85

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

36 GOLIK HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2010